
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer South Community Committee 
Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in The Morleian Room, Morley 
Town Hall  
Monday, 23rd September, 2019 at 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
B Garner - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
A Hutchison - Morley North; 

 
N Dawson (Chair) - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
W Kidger - Morley South; 

 
D Chapman - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
C Hall - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Stronger Communities: Liz Jarmin Tel: 3780935 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church  
Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior 
Rothwell – Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 1 JULY 2019 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 July 2019 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND AIR QUALITY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 
 

11 - 
14 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  GET SET LEEDS - MAKING LEEDS A MORE 
ACTIVE CITY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Public Health and Head of Active 
Leeds. 
 
 

15 - 
24 

10   
 

  OUTER SOUTH LETTINGS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Housing Management 
 

25 - 
26 

11   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities 
 

27 - 
40 

12   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader 
 

41 - 
58 

13   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FORWARD PLAN 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities 
 

59 - 
66 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 2 December at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 1ST JULY, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Dawson in the Chair 

 Councillors D Chapman, J Elliott, 
R Finnigan, B Garner, B Gettings, C Hall, 
A Hutchison, W Kidger, L Mulherin and 
K Renshaw 

 
 
 

1 Late Items  
 

The Chair accepted the Outer South Community Forward Plan to the Agenda 
as a late item. 
 
 

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Councillor A Hutchison declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Agenda 
Item 13, Outer South Community Committee Finance report as his partner is 
Morley Town Centre Manager and Director of the Morley Arts Festival.  Both 
the Morley Town Centre Management Board and Morley Arts Festival had 
applications for funding to be considered and Councillor Hutchison withdrew 
from the meeting during the discussion of these applications. 
 
Councillors J Elliott and R Finnigan also informed the meeting of their 
positions on the Morley Town Centre Management Board and Morley Arts 
Festival Committee.  Further interests were declared in relation to this item 
from Councillor D Chapman as there were funding requests from Rothwell 
and District Carnival Committee of which she was a Member and from 
Councillor W Kidger as she was a Member of the Royal Society of St 
George’s Society (Leeds branch) who had received funding via delegated 
decision. 
 
With regard to Agenda Item 8, Leeds Health and Care Plan – Continuing the 
Conversation, Councillor B Garner informed the meeting that he was the 
Locality Lead Pharmacist for the Local Care Partnership. 
 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S Golton. 
 
 

4 Minutes - 18 March 2019  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

5 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

Further to discussion regarding Committee start times at the previous meeting 
it was agreed to remain with existing arrangements for meetings to 
commence at 4.00 p.m. 
 
With regarding to the proposed housing development at Sugar Hill 
Close/Wordsworth Drive, it was reported that the application had been 
considered at South and West Plans Panel.  The application had been 
deferred for further consideration of issues including sustainability and 
renovation costs. 
 
 

6 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the Community 
Committee. On this occasion none of the members of the public present wished 
to speak. 
 

 
7 Leeds Health and Care Plan Continuing the Conversation  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships Team provided the 
Community Committee with an update on the progress made in actions 
contained within the Leeds Health and Care Plan following previous 
engagement with Community Committees. 
 
It also provided a summary of progress made in implementing the emerging 
Local Care Partnerships (LCPs); an outline of the rationale for refreshing the 
Leeds Plan and the information required to appoint Elected Members to 
LCPs. 
 
Sara Munro and Dr R Arnold presented the report. 
 
The following key issues were highlighted: 
 

 Supporting people to be independent. 

  

 Overview of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 The Leeds Health and Care Plan. 

 Involvement of Elected Members. 

 Role of the Local Care Partnerships and Primary Care Networks. 

 Health information for Outer South Leeds. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

In response to Members comments and questions, th
[...]
 notices. 

 Problems caused by inappropriate lettings.  It was felt that the lettings 
policy needed to be reviewed and it was suggested that 
representatives of the Anti-Social Behaviour Team and Lettings Teams 
attend a future meeting of the Older Person’s Sub Group. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 
 

12 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided the Community Committee with an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 Minimum conditions for approving Delegated Decisions. 

 Wellbeing Budget position for 2019/20. 

 Wellbeing, Capital and Youth Activity Fund projects for consideration 
and approval: 

o Drighlington Summer Gala 2019 - £1,972 requested – A full 
breakdown of income and expenditure was requested for this 
event.  There was also a request for the organisation to 
recognise the support of the Community Committee.  It was 
reported that this would be done as part of the funding 
agreement. 

o Morley Arts Festival - £11,000 requested – it was proposed that 
this be funded from Morley North and Morley South funds. 

o Public footpath Rothwell No36 surface improvement scheme - 
£1,500 requested. 

o Thorpe, The Great Outdoors - £868.99 requested 
o Youth Service Consultation - £1,000 requested 
o Morley Town Centre Management - £10,000 requested 
o Friday Night Project - £1,919 requested 
o Rothwell Summer Carnival - £3,000 requested 
o Rothwell Christmas Carnival & Lights Switch On - £1,000 

requested 

 Delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 

 Monitoring information for funded projects. 

 Wellbeing Budget 2019/20 Ring-fences for consideration: 
o Small Grant Budget - £5,000 
o Communications Budget - £1,500 (£375 per ward) 

Page 6



Dr
[...]
(YAF) position be noted. 
(8) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(10)That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(11) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (CIL) be 
    noted. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

(12) That the proposed arrangements regarding CIL and the spending of it 
    as detailed at paragraph 51 be agreed. 

 
 

13 Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader brought Members’ attention to an update of the 
work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunities for 
further questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Meetings would be arranged with Community Champions. 

 Children and Families –the sub-group had met on 17 June.  An update 
was given on Youth Activities Fund applications and the Youth Summit.  
There would be engagement with older children. 

 Anti-social behaviour – updated figures were included in the report. 

 Police update - Inspector Lucy Leadbeater updated the meeting on 
policing issues in the Outer South.  The following was highlighted: 

o There had been arrests following robberies in Drighlington. 
o Those responsible for the arson of a picnic table in Lewisham 

Park had been identified. 
o There had been a dispersal order following anti-social behaviour 

at Blackburn Court. 
o There had been a reduction in serious acquisitive crime and also 

with theft from motor vehicles except in Morley North.  There 
had been a reduction in residential burglaries except in 
Rothwell. 

o Members welcomed the proactive and preventative work being 
carried out regarding knife crime. 

 The Older Person’s Sub-Group had met on 28 May.  A presentation 
had been received from Careview. 

 Social media update.  

 Housing Advisory Panel update. 

 It was requested that the Committee received an update on the 
Lettings Policy. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

14 Community Committee forward Plan  
 

The report of the Area Leader presented the Outer South Community 
Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20.   
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 

The report detailed the Community Committee meeting dates and set out 
workshop themes as well as providing an update on engagement with local 
communities. 
 
It also highlighted the role of the Community Committee Champions and the 
work of the Community Committee in relation to the Council Constitution and 
associated delegations which are managed through the sub-group structure. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

15 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 23 September 2019 at 4.00 p.m.  Meeting to be held at Morley Town 
Hall. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Polly Cook  

Tel: 07891 270928 

Report of Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

Report to Outer South Community Committee  

Date: 2nd September 2019 

Subject: Climate Emergency and Air Quality 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary of the main issues 

This report provides an overview of the presentation that will be given to the Community 
Committee to provide background on the Climate Emergency 
[...]
th the local community, including 
potential to link in with the youth summit; 

5.3 Highlight any locations in the area where there is scope to increase biodiversity;  

5.4 Highlight any areas where idling is an issue and where the promotional banners could 
be used to best effect; 

5.5 Identify any schools that may be interested in hosting car free days; 

5.6 Identify any areas that may be interested in participating in a rolling programme 
of car free days in 2020. 

6. Background documents1  

6.1 None 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Report of: Ian Cameron (Director of Public Health), Anna Frearson (Chief Officer Consultant in 
Public Health) & Mark Allman (Head of Active Leeds) 
 
Report to: Outer South Community Committee  
        Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 

 
Report author: Judith Fox (Public Health Manager), Emma Geary (Project 
Officer Health Partnerships Team), Gill Keddie (Active Leeds), Katy Bowden (Active Leeds) 
 

 
Date: September / October 2019        To note 

 

Get Set Leeds – Making Leeds a More Active 

City (getsetleeds.co.uk) 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Community Committee with an update on the progress made in relation to 

“Making Leeds a More Active City”. 
2. To update on the development of the Physical Activity Social Movement and Ambition for 

Leeds. 
3. Provide an overview of “Get Set Leeds” and starting the city wide conversation. 
4. To outline next steps and recommendations.  
5. To provide information to enable Community Committee members to support and 

champion the conversation. 

 
 

1 Summary 
 
1.1 Physical activity can be a cataly
[...]
te: 
Black/African: 
Mixed/Multiple: 
Asian/Asian British: 
Other Ethnic Group: 
Prefer Not to Say: 
Missing: 

100 
 
 
 
 
 

22.2 

LS27 14 3.86 14-24: 
25-44: 
45-64: 
65+: 
PNS: 

0 
21.4 
50.0 
28.6 

0 

M: 
F: 
NB: 
0ther: 
PNS: 
Miss: 

35.7 
57.1 

 
 

7.1 

White: 
Black/African: 
Mixed/Multiple: 
Asian/Asian British: 
Other Ethnic Group: 
Prefer Not to Say: 
Missing: 

92.9 
 
 
 
 

7.1 
Page 23



 

LS28 16 2.94 14-24: 
25-44: 
45-64: 
65+: 
PNS: 

0 
31.3 
50.0 
18.8 

0 

M: 
F: 
NB: 
0ther: 
PNS: 
Miss: 

25.0 
62.5 
6.3 

 
 

6.3 

White: 
Black/African: 
Mixed/Multiple: 
Asian/Asian British: 
Other Ethnic Group: 
Prefer Not to Say: 
Missing: 

92.8 
 
 
 
 
 

6.3 

 

Page 24



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Gerard Tinsdale,   

Report to:  Outer South Community Committee  
  Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 

Report author: Kimberly Frangos      07712 217267   

Date: 23rd September 2019        To note  

Outer South Lettings  

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Outer South Community Committee with an update on Lettings in the 

Outer South Area.  

 

Main issues 
 
2. To answer questions of the Councillors at the request of the chair of Outer South 

Community Committee.  

Recommendations 
 
3. To note the contents of the discussion on lettings.  

 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Stronger Communities 

Report to:  Outer South Community Committee  

Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 

Report author:  Kimberly Frangos       07712 217267  
 
Date:    23rd September 2019           For decision 

Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 

Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019.  


[...]
ort 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 

particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 
Main issues 

Updates by theme:  

Children and Families: Councillor Wyn Kidger 

3. Following the appointment of sub group members the Children and Families Sub 

Group meetings have been set and circulated for the rest of 2019-20.  

 

4. The next sub group meeting is scheduled for 16th September 2019 which is a 

professionals meeting. Every other Children and Families sub group meeting takes 

place with Children and Young People in attendance and is co-chaired by a young 

person. 

 

5. Following a conversation with the Children and Families Champion a meeting took 

place to discuss the Youth Summit for 2019-20. Plans will be taken to the next 

Children and Families Sub Group.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 12



6. The Outer South Youth Summit will be held at Morley Town Hall on Thursday 21st 

November 2019.   

 

Environment: Councillor Carmel Harrison 

7. Following a conversation with the Environmental Champion an Outer South 

Environmental strategy is being devised and meetings will be organised for the rest of 

2019-20 to develop and support the strategy.  

 

8. Highlight from the stategy are as follows: The long term aim is 

“To improve the quality of the air and environment for everyone in Outer South” 

 

In the medium term we will look to: 

Increase recycling 

Implement steps which reduce pollution 

Encourage everyone to reuse resources wherever possible. 

This could be that every application for funding from the 
[...]
@leeds.gov.uk 

                            

 

 

 

 

 

(0113) 253 5677  
robert.finnigan@leeds.gov.uk 

                          

 

 

 

 

(0113) 378 9006 
lisa.mulherin@leeds.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
                  (0113) 378 8581 

         carmel.hall@leeds.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  (0113) 253 5752  
karen.renshaw@leeds.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                (0113) 378 0900 

         wyn.kidger@leeds.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
                
                     07538 328352 
 neil.dawson@leeds.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                  (0113) 282 5321  
         diane.chapman@leeds.gov.uk 

Page 56

mailto:judith.elliott@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:robert.finnigan@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:robert.finnigan@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:stewart.golton@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:thomas.leadley@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.mulherin@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:david.nagle@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:karen.renshaw@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:shirley.varley@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:neil.dawson@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:karen.bruce@leeds.gov.uk


Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:               Area Leader 

Report to:               Outer South Community Committee  
   Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 
 

Report author:         Kimberly Frangos      07712 217267   

 
Date:                         23rd September 2019      To note      

Name of Community Committee – Forward Plan 2019/2020   

 
    
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report introduces the Outer South Community Committee Forward Plan for 

2019/2020. It details the Community Committee meeting dates and sets out workshop 

themes, as well as providing an update on engagement with the local communities.  

 

2. It also highlights the role of the Community Committee Champions and the work of the 

Community Committee in relation to the Council Constitution and associated 

delegations which are managed through its sub group structure.  

Main issues 
 
3. Leeds City Co
[...]

	8 Climate Emergency and Air Quality
	9 Get Set Leeds - Making Leeds a More Active City
	10 Outer South Lettings
	11 Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report
	12 Outer South Community Committee - Update Report
	Update report Appendix 1
	Outer South Newsletter Autumn 2019

	13 Outer South Community Committee - Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor N Dawson in the Chair
Councillors D Chapman, J Elliott,
R Finnigan, B Gettings, S Golton, C Hall,
A Hutchison, W Kidger, L Mulherin and
K Renshaw

16

Late Items
There were no late items. A revised report was submitted for Agenda Item 9
– Get Set Leeds – Making Leeds a More Active City and an additional funding
request was submitted for Agenda Item 11 – Outer South Community
Committee Finance Report.

17

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

18

There were no declarations.
Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor B Garner

19

Minutes - 1 July 2019
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 be
confirmed as a correct record.

20

Open Forum
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the Community
Committee. The following was discussed:



21

Extra care residencies at Woodlesford Green – it was reported that
information had been circulated with regards to the pre-planning
application and there had been a meeting with Rothwell Ward
Councillors.

Get Set Leeds - Making Leeds a More Active City
The report of the Director of Public Health and Head of Active Leeds
presented the Committee with the following:

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019






An update on the progress made in relation to ‘Making Leeds a More
Active City’
An update on the development of the Physical Activity Social
Movement and Ambition for Leeds
An overview of ‘Get Set Leeds’ and starting the city wide conversation.
Information to enable Community Committee Members to support and
champion the conversation.

Judith Fox, Public Health Manager and Emma Geary, Project Manager,
Adults & Health gave the Committee a presentation.
The following was highlighted:






Links to Inclusive Growth Strategy and Health & Wellbeing Strategy
Health benefits of physical activity;
Health statistics for Outer South Leeds
Social Prescribing and referrals to physical activity;
Engagement with residents, organisations and schools;

Further to comments and questions, the following was discussed:









Work to target ‘hard to reach’ groups including older people, young
people and those with learning disabilities. This could be done via
housing teams, events such as the Youth Summit and through the
work of the Older Peoples Sub Group.
How to measure the success of the project – this could be judged in
various ways such as a rise in the number of people undertaking
physical activity and a reduction in health issues such as diabetes and
obesity.
Members request demographic data for the Outer South area.
Use of social media to encourage young people to be active.
Social prescribing and raising awareness of activities available.
It was hoped to return to the Community Committee with an update in
the next year,

RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted.
22

Climate Emergency and Air Quality
The report of the Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality provided
an overview of the presentation to be given to the Committee. The
presentation gave background on the Climate Emergency and on-going work
on air quality.
Polly Cook, Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality gave the
Committee a presentation.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019

The following was highlighted:






The Council’s declaration of Climate Emergency.
The requirement for Leeds to achieve net zero emissions by 2030.
The Climate Conversation with the City – engagement and consultation
– there had been local discussion at Breeze events in Morley and
Rothwell.
Key messages – impact on biodiversity, promotion of active travel,
changing dietary and consumer habits.
Air quality – introduction of Clean Air Zone; changes to fuel for Buses
and Taxis within the city; Anti-idling campaign.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:







The need for public transport improvements.
Waste management including the collection of food waste and the
need to reduce food waste.
Encouraging people to walk to school which would also assist with
improving physical activity.
The consultation would end on 31 October and this would be followed
by the development of action plans.
The need to work with young people, employers and other partners.
Re-use and repair of clothing and electrical goods.

RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted.
23

Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report
The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Committee with
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund,
Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy budget for 2019.
Kimberley Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report.
Members’ attention was brought to the following:






The Wellbeing Budget position for the 2019/20. There was £48,956.96
remaining. Members were given a ward by ward breakdown.
The following applications for consideration:
o Women in Sheds – Groundwork - £2,975.00 proposed.
o Digital Access Points Outer South Leeds – Get Technology
Together C.I.C - £4,657.80 proposed. It was reported that this
would enable increased provision and was beneficial to help
those without access to IT.
o Grand Piano, Morley Town Hall - £1,056 proposed
Bake off for young people – an update would be requested from
Breeze.
Projects approved by delegated decision.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019



Funding for period products – Members requested further information
and it was proposed that this could be arranged via delegated decision.

RESOLVED –
(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget be noted.
(2) That the following Wellbeing proposals be approved:
o Women in Sheds - £2,975.00
o Digital Access Points - £4,657.80
o Community Noticeboard for West Ardsley - £825.00 (capital)
o Morley Town Hall, Grand Piano - £1,056.00
(3) That details of projects approved via delegated decision be noted.
(4) That monitoring of funded projects be noted.
(5) That ring fence proposals for Period Products be deferred.
(6) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted.
(7) That details of the Small Grants budget be noted.
(8) That details of the Community Skips budget be noted.
(9) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.
(10)That details of the Community Infrastructure Budget be noted
24

Outer South Lettings
The report of the Head of Housing Management provided the Committee with
an update on lettings in the Outer South Area.
Gerard Tinsdale, Head of Housing Management gave the Committee an
overview of how council properties were allocated and information relating to
local letting policies.
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:









Concern regarding younger people being allocated in flats next to older
people and complaints regarding anti-social behaviour. It was reported
that this was not always instances of anti-social behaviour but conflict
due to lifestyle differences.
With regard to anti-social behaviour it was reported that there was
partnership work with Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team and the
Police to tackle this and evictions would be made where necessary.
There were often delays in achieving evictions due to the judicial
system.
Lettings for families with children. The criteria used for the number of
bedrooms required was explained.
Pressures due to the loss of properties through right to buy.
The Council did consider land that was not currently in its ownership for
the development of new council housing.
People who needed adaptations were given preference for properties
that had already been adapted.

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019

25

Outer South Community Committee - Update Report
The report of the Area Leader brought Members’ attention to an update of
work which the Communities Team is engaged in based on priorities identified
by the Community Committee. It also provided opportunities for further
questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue.
It also provided regular updates on some of the key activities between
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community
Committees, Community Champion roles, community engagement,
partnership and locality working.
A copy of the Outer South Community Committee newsletter was appended
to the report.
Kimberley Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report.
The following was discussed:








Inspector Lucy Leadbeater gave the Committee an update on crime
issues in the Outer South Area. Issues highlighted included the
following:
o An arrest had been made following recent burglaries.
o Travellers illegally camped at a site near Oulton Hall.
o PCSO engagement in the area.
o There had been an increase in anti-social behaviour over the
school holidays.
o Planning work with the Youth Service and Fire Service prior to
bonfire night.
Children and Families – The Youth Summit would be held at Morley
Town Hall on 21 November 2019. It was requested that transport be
provided for young people from Rothwell, Ardsley and Robin Hood.
Environment – An environment strategy for Outer South leeds was
being developed.
Updates from Housing and the Housing Advisory Panel.
Compassionate City Awards
Social Media Update.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.
26

Outer South Community Committee - Forward Plan
The report of the Area Leader introduced the Outer South Community
Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20. It detailed the Community Committee
meeting dates and set out workshop themes as well as providing an update
on engagement with local communities.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019

It also highlighted the role of the Community Committee Champions and the
work of the Community Committee in relation to the Council’s Constitution and
associated delegations which are manged through its sub group structure.

27

RESOLVED – That the Outer South Community Committee Forward Plan be
noted.
Date and Time of Next Meeting
Monday, 2 December 2019 at 4.00 p.m.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 2nd December, 2019

